ORDINANCE NO. 467

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO, 416 TO PERMIT INCREASED DEPOSITS TO THE CEMETERY SINKING FUND.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Section 8 of Ordinance No. 416 adopted by the Canby City Council July 7, 1958, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 8: CEMETERY SINKING FUND: Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) from the sale of any lot and Twelve and 50/100 Dollars (\$12.50) paid for any grave opening, plus any sums donated by any person or persons and specifically designated for perpetual care of the cemetery, shall be deposited upon receipt, by the City Recorder, to a special fund heretofore created and called "Cemetery Sinking Fund". Such fund shall be maintained and continued until the principal amount of such fund is One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$100,000.00), or until otherwise changed by the amendment of this Ordinance. The City Council shall cause such fund to be properly invested and the income therefrom shall be devoted exclusively to the permanent maintenance or perpetual care of the City's Zion Cemetery and as hereinafter provided. The obligation to be assumed by the City of Canby under the provisions of this section of this ordi-nance is to expend the income from the cemetery sinking fund in the care, maintenance and beautifying of the cemetery and all lots or graves therein as far as the income from such fund shall justify or permit and in the following manner and no other:

In the irrigation of the lots; in keeping the graves green and properly mowed; in reseeding to grass when necessary; in trimming and pruning the trees and the flowers and shrubbery permitted to be grown on the lots under the terms of this ordinance; in filling in and keeping up the general level of such graves as may cave in or sink; and in keeping in good working order and repair and renew when worn out, the water pipes and hydrants now or hereafter installed in the cemetery. Provided however, that the City of Canby shall not use any of the revenue derived from such fund or otherwise to dig any graves, erect or repair any tombetones or monuments, repair any fences or other enclosures, or place or replace any flowers or shrubs which are killed or die through no fault of the City or its agents."

Section 2: This Ordinance shall take effect August 1, 1964.

Passed on first reading by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof held on the 1st day of June, 1964; ordered posted in three public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period of two (2) full calendar weeks as required by the Canby City Charter and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held at 8:00 o'clock p.m., Oregon Daylight Saving Time, at the Canby City Hall on Monday, July 6, 1964.

ATTEST Recorder RICHARDSON

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 167

Passed on final reading by the Canby City Council this 6th
day of July, 1964, by the following vote: Yeas <u>4</u>. Nays <u>6</u>.
Approved by the Mayor for the City of Canby this 6th day of
July, 1964.

uel Hefani

ATTÈSI City Recorder